

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

DAWN CURRY PAGE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 3:13-cv-678
)	
VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF)	
ELECTIONS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES' AND
VIRGINIA SENATE'S MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME
TO COMPLY WITH THIS COURT'S JUNE 5, 2015 ORDER**

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia

Stuart A. Raphael, VSB # 30380
Solicitor General
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

Mike F. Melis, VSB # 43021
Assistant Attorney General
mmelis@oag.state.va.us

Trevor S. Cox, VSB # 78396
Deputy Solicitor General
tcox@oag.state.va.us

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

Counsel for Defendants

July 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT: THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND THE COMMONWEALTH’S DEADLINE UNTIL NOVEMBER 16.....	2
A. Postponement is unnecessary because Governor McAuliffe has called a special session of the General Assembly for August 17 to comply with the existing deadline.	2
B. There are no changed circumstances because the Court accounted for the possibility of an appeal when it set the September 1 remedial deadline.	3
C. Extending the deadline would unduly compress the time for approving and implementing a redistricting plan.	5
D. The other considerations raised by the Interested Parties do not warrant a postponement.	6
1. There is no prejudice to the legislators in adhering to the September 1 deadline.	6
2. The cost of a special session will be the same either way and does not justify extending the deadline.	8
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) 3

Cosner v. Dalton,
522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D.Va. 1981)..... 2

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015),
appeal pending sub nom.
Wittman v. Personhuballah, No. 14-1504 (U.S. June 22, 2015)..... 1, 2, 5

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-506 (Supp. 2014) 6

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-521 (Supp. 2014) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. IV, § 6 3, 7

Miscellaneous

Andrew Cain, *McAuliffe plans Aug. 17 special session to redraw congressional map*, RICHMOND
TIMES-DISPATCH, July 14, 2015, http://www.richmond.com/news/virginia/government-politics/article_407d1c18-16b2-5ca3-bed2-5f6c1df23361.html..... 3

Governor Terence R. McAuliffe, Proclamation (July 16, 2015),
<http://hodcap.state.va.us/publications/downloads/public/2015/GovProclamation-Convening2015-SSI-08-17-2015.pdf>..... 3
